

No. S199119

Supreme Court
OF THE
State Of California

GIL SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant and Appellant.

Brief of Amici Curiae
AFSA, CFSA & CBA

From a Decision of the Court of Appeal (2nd Dist., Div. One; B228027)
Affirming an Order of the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Rex Heeseman, Judge

Jan T. Chilton (State Bar No. 47582)
Donald J. Querio (State Bar No. 54367)
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
American Financial Services Association
California Financial Services Association
California Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. PRESERVATION OF SELF-HELP REMEDIES IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE.....	5
A. The Preservation Of Self-Help Remedies Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	6
1. To Be Substantively Unconscionable A Provision Must Shock The Judicial Conscience When Viewed In Context.....	6
2. Preservation Of Self-Help Remedies Seen In Context.....	8
3. Preservation of Self-Help Remedies Is Mutual Although It Need Not Be In Order To Avoid Being Unconscionable.....	11
(a) Self-Help Remedies Are Claimed By Consumers As Well As Financing Entities.....	12
(b) Preserving Self-Help Remedies In Arbitration Does Not Alter Existing Contract Rights.....	14
(c) Self-Help Remedies Are Not Equivalent To Injunctive Relief.....	15
B. The Arbitration Clause Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.....	17
1. Adhesion Contract Begins But Does Not End Analysis.....	18
2. Sanchez Did Not Prove Oppression.....	19
3. Sanchez Did Not Prove Surprise.....	20
IV. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d at p. 487.....	5, 7
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, LP</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 771	5
<i>American Financial Services Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239	1
<i>American Software, Inc. v. Ali</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1386	7
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 825	3
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	2-3,5-7
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> (2011) __ U.S. __ [131 S.Ct. 1740]	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. Bank of America</i> , (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205	7, 18
<i>Caron v. Mercedes-Benz Financial Services USA, LLC</i> (2012) 208 Cal. App.4th 7	3
<i>Carroll v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1168	3
<i>Casey v. Proctor</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 97	19
<i>Desert Outdoor Advertising v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 866	19
<i>Fisher v. DCH Temecula Imports, LLC</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 60	3
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 846	6
<i>Goodridge v. KDF Automotive Group, Inc.</i> (2012) __ Cal.App.4th __, 2012 WL 3635279	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 807	5, 7-8
<i>Jay Bharat Developers, Inc. v. Minidis</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 437	16
<i>Kinney v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1322	7
<i>Kunert v. Mission Financial Services Corp.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 242	8-9, 18
<i>Lonely Maiden Productions, LLC v. GoldenTree Asset Management, LP</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 368	3
<i>Marin Storage & Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Contracting & Engineering, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1042	7
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp.,</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1305	6-7, 20
<i>Norris v. San Mateo County Title Co.</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 269	3
<i>Pantoja-Cahue v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> (2007) 375 Ill.App.3d 49, 872 N.E.2d 1039	14
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1554	17, 18, 0
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483	23
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346	22
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holdings Co., LLC</i> (2011) 135 Cal.Rptr.3d 19	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1519	7
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1094	5
<i>Toyo Tire Holdings of Americas, Inc. v. Continental Tire North America, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 609 F.3d 975	16
<i>24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1199	6
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468.....	22

Statutes

United States Code	
Title 9, section 2.....	22
California Uniform Commercial Code	
Section 2502.....	13
Section 2702.....	13
Section 2703.....	13
Section 2705.....	13
Section 2706.....	13
Section 2717.....	13
Section 4403.....	13
Section 9609.....	13, 14
Civil Code	
Section 1641.....	7
Section 1670.5.....	8
Section 1950.5.....	13
Section 2981	3, 8
Section 2981.9.....	9, 21
Section 2982.....	9, 21
Section 2983.2.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 116.231.....	10
Section 431.70.....	13
Section 512.070.....	17
Section 1281.8.....	16
Financial Code	
Section 864.....	13

Other Authorities

Brandon et al., Self-Help: Extrajudicial Rights, Privileges and Remedies in Contemporary American Society (1984) 37 Vand. L. Rev. 845	11
Garner, ed., Black’s Law Dict. (9th ed. 2009)	11
Gergen, A Theory of Self-Help Remedies in Contract (2009) 89 B.U. L. Rev. 1397	11, 12
Lawrence’s Anderson on the UCC (3d ed. 2011) Volume 11, section 9-609:12	14
McCullough, Letters of Credit Volume 1, sections 1.01, 4.05	3
Rubin, The Code, the Consumer, and the Institutional Structure of the Common Law (1997) 75 Wash. U. L.Q. 11.....	12
Ops. Atty. Gen. 08-804 (December 31, 2009), 2009 WL 5206063.....	9
